

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 22-2048

FATIMA E. BELHAK and ABDELLATIF ELFILA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

WOMEN'S CARE SPECIALISTS, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
SCOTT COUNTY LACE127225
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. BERT

**Women's Care Specialists, P.C.'s
Resistance to Application for Further Review
Court of Appeals May 8, 2024 Decision**

Nancy J. Penner AT0006146
Shuttleworth & Ingersoll, P.C.
500 U.S. Bank Bldg.
P.O. Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
Phone: (319) 365-9461
Fax: (319) 365-8443
npj@shuttleworthlaw.com

Troy L. Booher AT0015644
Beth E. Kennedy AT0015645
Zimmerman Booher
341 S. Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Phone: (801) 924-0200
Fax: (385) 420-5576
tbooher@zbappeals.com
bkennedy@zbappeals.com

Attorneys for Appellant Women's Care Specialists, P.C.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Resistance to Application for Further Review	4
I. Introduction.	4
II. The ruling on the specification does not warrant review.....	6
Background.....	6
The Decision.....	9
A. There was no causation evidence.	12
B. The ruling does not change the law.....	15
II. The misconduct ruling does not warrant review.....	20
Background.....	20
The Decision.....	21
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type- Volume Limitation.....	24
Certificate of filing and service	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d (Iowa 2016).....	18
<i>Doe v. Central Iowa Health Systems</i> , 766 N.W.2d (Iowa 2009).....	10, 11, 14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Hansen v. Central Iowa Hospital Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d (Iowa 2004).....	18
<i>Hartford-Carlisle Sav. Bank v. Shivers</i> , 566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997).....	22
<i>Susie v. Fam. Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.</i> , 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020).....	10, 11, 16, 17, 18
